The probability of funding event affects the valuation as the warrants can only be exercised in a future funding round. The sensitivity of

the warrant to these variables is judgemental reflecting their significance of unobservable inputs to the valuation. In general, increase in

probability of a funding event will increase the fair value of the warrants.

The Group performed sensitivity analysis using different assumptions of probability over future funding events to show possible ranges

of the fair value of warrants as at 31 December 2022 and 2021.

Where non-IPO funding probability in all periods increases by 10%, this can be linked to a 10% lower probability of an IPO event. As

such, when it is less likely for an IPO to take place, it is assumed that the Group will raise additional equity capital through further private

investment rounds. The converse applies the same principle, if it is more likely for an IPO (say an increase of 10%) then the probability

of a non-IPO funding event is reduced by 10%.

The table shows the changes in fair value of all outstanding warrants due to changes in spot share price and the probability of an

investment round, respectively.

  Increase/ (Decrease) in FV of warrant derivative

liabilities

  2022 2021

Sensitivity  £000 £000

Spot share price
+5% 957 362

+10% 2,017 718

Funding event probability
+10% 555 2,172

-10% (556) (2,182)

Zopa Group Limited Annual Report and Accounts 2022 (registered number: 10624955)

58

Valuation process

Management engaged a third-party specialist to perform the valuations of the warrant derivatives. Discussions of the valuation process

and results are held between the Finance team and the third-party specialist. The finance team reports directly to the Chief Financial

Officer (CFO) and Audit Committee.

The main level 3 inputs used by the Group are derived and evaluated as follows:

• funding event probabilities are estimated based on latest forecasts and Capital Management Plans which are produced by

[…]

discounted cash flow model. Inputs into this calculation include:

• carrying value of loans acquired;

• discount rate;

• paydown rate; and

• forward write off and recovery rates.

The discount rate used in this calculation is the discount rate which exactly discounts projected cash flows of January 2022 and December

2021 originated loans to a net present value of zero, with an adjustment to account for the lack of active market for the loan portfolio. This

combined rate was deemed to be 6.86%. This assumption has been sensitised below.

For some credit impaired Stage 3 loans, the estimate of fair value was made using the debt sale proceeds achieved for similar loans in

the most recent debt sales completed by the Group. The key inputs into this calculation include:

• carrying value of loans acquired; and

• proceeds of a recent debt sale of credit impaired loans divided by their carrying value.

Loan acquisition initial values

  Fair value at acquisition

 Purchase   Level 2  Level 3

 price  Level 1 (using (significant

 (principal  (Quoted   observable  unobservable  Total

  value) market price)  inputs) inputs) fair value

 £m £m £m £m £m

Purchased loans (January 2022) 71.2 — — 70.6 70.6

Purchased loans (December 2021) 346.9 — — 345.6 345.6

Discount rate sensitivity

 Sensitivity of discount percentage into Level 3 fair value estimate

   Base case

 -1.0% -0.5% (6.86%) +0.5% +1.0%

2022 £m £m £m £m £m

Purchased loans 71.1 70.9 70.6 70.3 70.1

Movement 0.5 0.3 — (0.3) (0.5)

The £0.7m (2021: £1.3m) loss on acquisition is included in operating expenses in note 5.

33. Financial risk management

33.1 Credit risk

Credit risk arises from when the Group’s borrowers or other counterparties default on their loans or obligations. The credit quality of the

financial assets has been assessed and an allowance for expected credit losses (ECL) recognised.

Counterparty credit risk arises from the Group’s non-consumer counterparties with whom the Group has cash deposits. For deposits at

commercial banks, the financial institutions considered need to have a credit rating above BBB-. The financial stability of counterparties